

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
OKSANA S. BAIUL

Plaintiff,

-against-

NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC,  
NBC SPORTS NETWORK, LP, and  
DISSON SKATING, LLC

Defendants.

----- X  
OKSANA S. BAIUL AND OKSANA, LTD

Plaintiffs,

-against-

STEPHEN DISSON AND  
DISSON SKATING, LLC

Defendants.

----- X  
OKSANA BAIUL

Plaintiff,

-against-

WILLIAM MORRIS AGENCY, LLC f/k/a  
WILLIAM MORRIS AGENCY, INC.;  
WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR  
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; SHELDON  
SCHULTZ; MICHAEL CARLISLE; JAMES  
GRIFFIN; ALAN DWORKIN; RICHARD  
HERSH; WALLIN, SIMON & BLACK;  
PATRICIA BLACK, ALAN A. WALLIN;  
ALAN SUSKIND; THE SCREEN ACTORS  
GUILD - AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS;  
OLYMPIC CHAMPIONS LTD (BVI);  
OLYMPIC CHAMPIONS LTD (DEL);  
UKRAINIAN FINANCIAL GROUP JSC;

Civil Action No. 13-cv-02205-KBF

**ECF Case**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION  
(RECUSAL) AND THE VACATING OF  
ALL ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-02208-KBF

**ECF Case**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION  
(RECUSAL) AND THE VACATING OF  
ALL ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-08683-KBF

**ECF Case**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION  
(RECUSAL) AND THE VACATING OF  
ALL ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS**

GALINA ZMIEVSKAYA; VICTOR  
PETRENKO; NINA PETRENKO; PJSC  
GALA RADIO; JOSEPH LEMIRE AKA  
JOSEPH C. LEMIRE; VALERY G. BABICH  
AKA VLASISLAV V. BABYCH; KEY  
BRAND ENTERTAINMENT INC;  
MICHAEL ROSENBERG and NANCY  
ROSENBERG.

Defendants.

----- X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>SECTION</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS	1-9
A. ACTIONS LINKED	1-4
B. PRIOR REPRESENTATIONS BY THIS COURT	4-6
C. SENATE QUESTIONNAIRE, THE NBC ACTION, THE DISSON ACTION AND THE WME ACTION	6-9
III. ARGUMENT	9-25
A. TIMELINESS OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS	9
B. RECUSAL REQUIRED	9-21
C. VACATING OF ALL ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS	21-25
IV. CONCLUSION	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>AUTHORITY</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
28 U.S.C. §455	10
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	1, 9-10, 12-13, 21-22, 24-25
28 U.S.C. §455(b)(1)	1, 10, 13, 21-22, 24-25
28 U.S.C. §455(e)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(1)	1, 22, 24, 25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	1, 22, 24-25
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Cannon 3(C)(1)(c)	1
<i>Viola Sportswear, Inc. v. Mimum</i> , 574 F.Supp. 619 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	4
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 5, 7, 15, 17-18
<i>The Cartoon Networks LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 18
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime LLC</i> , 784 F.Supp.2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5-6
<i>Silvester v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 787 N.Y.S.2d 870 (2d Dep't 2005)	6
<i>Am. Movie Classics Co. v. Time Warner Entm't L.P. and Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3487852 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 8, 2005)	6
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 16-17
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F.Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 829 F.2d 326, 333 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>U.S. v. Brinkworth</i> , 68 F.3d 633, 639 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Finance AG</i> , 688 F.3d 98, 107 (2d Cir.2012)	10
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307, 1313 (2d Cir.1988), <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , 869 F.2d 116 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1102, 109 S.Ct. 2458, 104 L.Ed.2d 1012 (1989)	10

<b>AUTHORITY</b>	<b>PAGES</b>
<i>S.E.C. v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14, 29 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811, 815 (2d Cir.1992)	10
<i>U.S. v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56, 169 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. DeTemple</i> , 162 F.3d 279, 287 (4th Cir.1998)	10
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152, 156-57 (5th Cir.1995)	10
<i>In re Mason</i> , 916 F.2d 384, 386 (7th Cir.1990)	10
<i>In re Kensington Intern. Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289, 303 (3rd Cir. 2004)	10-11, 19
Gray, Ethical Issues for New Judges, American Judicature Society 1996	11
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 120, 123 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Union Planters Bank v. L&amp;J Development Co., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 378, 380 (6th Cir. 1997)	12-13
<i>Fifty-Six Hope Road Music Ltd v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6153708 (S.D.N.Y. December 7, 2011)	13-14, 21
<i>U.S. v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131, 158 (1948)	17-18
<i>Chittimacha Tribe of Louisiana v. Harry L. Laws Company, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1157, 1166 (5th Cir. 1982)	18-19
<i>Gravenmier v. United States</i> , 469 F.2d 66, 67 (9th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Royal Air Maroc v. Servair, Inc.</i> , 603 F.Supp. 836 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811, 815 (2d Cir.1992)	18-20
<i>National Auto Brokers Corp. v. General Motors</i> , 572 F.2d 953 (2nd Cir. 1978)	19-20
<i>Oksana Baiul, et al. v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC et. al.</i> , (Index No. 654420/2013)	3, 24-25
